
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: PARLIAMENT HILL YARD, HIGHGATE ROAD, LONDON, NW5 1QR 

  

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova 
Barbara Newman 
Cllr Mary Arnold 
 

Cllr James Denselow 
Cllr Michael Adeyeye 
John Blandy 
Helen Durnford 
Annalisa Saba 
Paul Stratton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENTS' UPDATE ON QUEEN'S PARK 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
5. QUEEN'S PARK CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath (pages 27 -32). 

Queens Park Conservation Management Plan Draft Final (pages 33 – 116) 

           Appendix A: Bibliography (pages 117 – 120) 

           Appendix B: A History of Queen’s Park (pages 121 – 184) 

Appendix C: Members of the Queen’s Park Conservation Management Plan 
Working Group (pages 185 – 188) 

Appendix D: Strategic Context (pages 189 – 200) 

Appendix E: Building Conditions Survey (pages 201 – 226) 

Appendix F: Phase 1 Habitat Survey (pages 227 – 252) 

Appendix G: Listed Building Entries (pages 253 – 262) 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 27 - 262) 

 
6. QUESTIONS 
 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

8. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 The next meeting of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group will be held on 19 

November 2014 in the Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall.  

 
 For Information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 April 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 

Parliament Hill Conference Room, Parliament Hill Staff Yard, Parliament Hill Fields, 
Hampstead Heath, NW5 1QR on Monday, 7 April 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Xohan Duran (Representative of People with Disabilities) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Ian Harrison (Vale of Health Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) 
John Hunt (South End Green Association) 
Nigel Ley (Open Spaces Society) 
Susan Nettleton (Heath Hands) 
Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood) 
Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Ellin Stein (Mansfield Conservation Area Advisory Committee/Neighbourhood Association) 

Richard Sumray (London Council of Sport and Recreation) 
David Walton (Representative of Clubs using facilities on the Heath) 
John Weston (Hampstead Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Jeremy Wright (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sue Ireland 
Bob Warnock 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher 
 
Richard Gentry 
 
Jonathan Meares 
Paul Monaghan 

- Operational Services Manager, 
Hampstead heath 

- Constabulary and Queen’s Park 
Manager 

- Conservation and Trees Manager 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

Richard Litherland - City Surveyor’s Department 

Katherine Radusin 
Esther Sumner 
 
In Attendance: 
Steve Evison 
Nick Bradfield 
 
Stewart Purvis 

- Open Spaces Department 
- Open Spaces Department 
 
 

- Resources for Change 
- Dartmouth Park Conservation Area 

Advisory Committee 
- Vale of Health Society 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mary Port and Simon Taylor. It was noted that 
Mary Port would be represented by Nick Bradfield. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the legislation being described as of ‘secondary 
significance’ (item 4), Ian Hammerson being corrected to Ian Harrison, where 
appropriate, ‘size of new property’ amended to ‘size of new property, if any’ 
(item 5.4) and the model farm being attributed to the former Caen Wood 
Towers (now Athlone House) rather than Kenwood House (item 5.4).  
 
Matters Arising 
London Borough of Camden Flood Warning Letter 
The Chairman noted that this had been circulated to the Committee.  
 
Hill Garden & Pergola 
The Chairman noted that a report on proposals for marriages and civil 
ceremonies at this venue would now come to the June meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
Ponds Project Correspondence 
In response to a question from Ian Harrison, the Chairman stated that the City 
of London would be happy to make the correspondence between the City and 
the Heath and Hampstead Society between December 2013 – March 2014 
public, subject to the agreement of the Society. 
 
Planning – Athlone House 
Susan Rose noted that an application to list Athlone House had now been 
submitted.  
 
Storms 
The Chairman noted that issues arising from winter storms would be dealt with 
under item 5.3. 
 
Graffiti – Hill Garden Shelter 
The Superintendent noted that the City Surveyor’s Department would be 
inspecting the shelter at the end of April 2014 and would discuss the 
composition of the render with English Heritage. 
 
Dog Control Orders (DCOs) 
The Chairman noted that this issue would likely be submitted to the November 
2014 meeting of the Committee. The Director of Open Spaces noted that the 
Epping Forest & Commons Committee had recently decided to proceed with 

Page 2



 

 

statutory consultation on implementation of DCOs at Burnham Beeches. 
Meanwhile the Anti-Social Behaviour Bill was progressing through the House of 
Lords and the measures arising from Parliament would be considered by the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee, likely in June 2014. It was 
expected that Dog Control Orders would continue for a further 18 months 
before requiring to be converted into new Anti-Social Behaviour Orders.  
 
The Good, The Bad, The Ugly 
The Chairman noted this would be dealt with under item 5.7.  
 
Parliament Hill Athletics Track Charges 2014/15 
In response to a question from Richard Sumray on behalf of Simon Taylor, the 
Chairman confirmed that the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee had agreed to freeze the 2014/15 season ticket charges at 
2013/14 level as a gesture of goodwill.  
 
3.1 Hampstead Heath Sports Advisory Forum Minutes  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath 
Sports Advisory Forum held on 27 January 2014. 

The Chairman noted that a report on the 2013 fatality in the Ladies’ 
Pond would be submitted to the Forum before being reported to the Committee. 
 
3.2 Additional Work Programme Bids - 2015/16  
 
The Committee agreed to consider item 5.8 ahead of other reports to allow for 
the City Surveyor to depart the meeting early. It was therefore considered as 
item 3.2.  
 
The City Surveyor introduced a report on proposed bids for the Additional Work 
Programme 2015/16 (AWP). He noted that these were cyclical works and 
recent examples included renovations to the tennis courts at Parliament Hill 
and renovations to the Parliament Hill Changing Rooms. He added that there 
were plans to renovate the shelter in the Hill Garden, and that planned works to 
the Belvedere in the Hill Garden had been delayed following the discovery of 
nesting bats.  
 He went on to clarify that the proposed bids for 2015/16 
[...]
Golders Hill Park 
where access would be difficult. The reason for the cusp location on Parliament 
Hill Fields was at the request of the artists, who wanted the pieces to be 
displayed in a semi-rural location – moreover the Hampstead Heath 
Consultative Committee had agreed to the use of the location in question in 

Page 12



 

 

principle, at one of its past meetings. In their current location, adjacent to the 
Gherkin, they have been barriered off, but this was to stop shortcutting not for 
safety reasons.  Susan Nettleton commented that it was more likely teenagers 
would attempt to climb them rather than young children.  
 
5.8 Education and Play Activities on Hampstead Heath  
 
The Superintendent of Hampstead Heath introduced a report on education and 
play activities on the Heath. In response to a question from John Hunt he 
confirmed that Wild About Hampstead Heath remained a partnership project led 
by the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds.  
 Richard Sumray commented that, in keeping with many of the reports 
before the committee, it would be useful if the information they contained be 
communicated more widely to the general public.  
 Jeremy Wright expressed his congratulations to the Hampstead Heath 
Education Service for the quality of their work.  
 

6. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting will be held on Monday 2 June 2014 in the Parliament Hill 
Conference Room, Parliament Hill Fields, Hampstead Heath, NW5 1QR at 
7.00pm.   
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park Committee 

- 

 

- 

For Information 

 

For Decision 

4 June 2014 

 

9 June 2014 

Subject:  

Superintendents’ Update on Queen’s Park 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For decision 

 

Summary 

 
This Report provides an update to members of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group on the management and operational activities of Queen’s Park over the 
previous six months.  The Report provides information and updates on activities in 
the Park in the following areas; ecology and environment, sport and recreation, 
conservation and heritage, landscape management, operational management, and 
visitors and community. 

Recommendation(s) 

 That the views of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group are 
received. 

 That the views of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group are 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Management Committee at their June meeting.  

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Queen’s Park has faced a number of challenges over the winter months.  This 
has included the secondment of the Park Manager to West Ham Park from 
August 2013 until the end of February 2014. The weather since November 
2013 has presented the Team with a number of significant challenges, too. 
Although the St Jude’s storm and the storms over the New Year period had 
little impact on the Park, the continued wet weather following periods of high 
rainfall left areas of the Park (including the main field) waterlogged for a 
number of weeks. The poor weather conditions had an impact on formal and 
informal use of the Park for leisure and recreation activities, some areas 
becoming unusable. The Queen’s Park Team has suffered the impact of one 
of its members being absent on long-term sick leave, a process being 
managed proactively by the Manager. In March 2014, the Park lost a full-time 
equivalent post to deliver agreed savings over previous financial years 
(2011/12 - 13/14). The Queen’s Park Team is now operating with eight full- 
time equivalent posts. Four fixed-term
[...]
rveyor’s Department has 
indicated funding will be available in the 2015/16 Annual Work Programme for 
repairs and maintenance of the courts, which would involve an overhaul and 
recoat to their playing surfaces. 

10. City of London Tennis Coaching Courses are currently being run, with 
participants making their booking via the Parliament Hill Sports Booking 
Assistant.  The Manager will be able to provide more detail at the November 
Committee Meeting on the ‘take up’ of these coaching sessions. Additional 
marketing has been employed this spring/summer, including the addition of 
banners in the Park and on the tennis courts to promote the coaching 
sessions. 

11. The Pitch & Putt course remained open during the winter whilst maintenance 
took place. The loss of an integral member of the Team due to long-term sick 
leave has meant their colleagues have had to learn very quickly and support 
the ongoing maintenance and management of the Pitch & Putt course into the 
spring/summer period. Over the financial year 2013/14, the Pitch & Putt 
course hosted 7,127 games and the tennis courts 9,127 games, these figures 
include both adult and concession bookings.  

12. The extremely wet winter had an adverse effect on the use of the main field in 
the Park.  The Saturday soccer coaching sessions had to be postponed for 5 
weeks, with the coach advising that he could not play on the field due to the 
poor ground conditions. 

13. Excellent progress has been made on the installation of equipment in the 
Children’s Play Area as part of the Second Phase of the upgrade. Work on 
this started in late February 2014 and with hard work, commitment and an 
agreed timescale, the equipment was ready for use before the Easter holiday.  
The Assistant Manager led on the delivery of the project, utilising resources 
from across the Division to support the work involved. New planting along the 
fence line against Milman Road has softened the edge, while the three items 
of equipment installed comprise a Hexagonal Swing, a Spinning Disk and a 
Cradle Swing, all of which were purchased from the Park’s Local Risk Budget.  
Previously, donations and financial support have been given through Brent 
Ward Working, Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association and a local 
resident, although further funding opportunities must be considered to support 
the continued progress to the next phase of the redevelopment. Feedback on 
the installation of the current pieces of equipment has been mixed, with a 
majority in favour of the changes, although some parents have expressed 
their concern about the lack of playability for younger children. Update notices 
have been displayed and some parents have had the opportunity to meet with 
the Park Manager, enabling them to express their concerns and discuss what 
they can do to support the Third Phase installation. 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14. Further engagement will take place with the local community and Park users 
to discuss fund-raising options to support the continuation of the project and 
the installation of equipment as part of Phase Three. 

15. Repairs and maintenance have been carried out to equipment in the sandpit 
area. An external company has carried out repairs and Park staff will be 
tasked with painting some of the older pieces of equipment in this area, 
refreshing them with bright colours.  

16. Brent Sports Development Team has expressed an interest in running a 
further Summer Sports Programme in the Park for one week.in August 2014 
The multi-sports activities would include football, rounders, mini-athletics 
games and relay races. The Sports Development Team has asked to use the 
Park between the 11th and 15th August from 1.30pm - 3.30pm. This activity 
would have little impact on staff resource and time, and would encourage 
youngsters to make use of their valuable Open Space. 

17. The Park Manager, together with other colleagues within the Department, is 
seeking legal advice from the Comptrollers & City Solicitors Department about 
the licensing of commercial and other activities in the North London Open 
Spaces Division and Open Spaces Department. The Remembrancers 
Department is undertaking some background research, prior to further legal 
advice being sought. 

 

Conservation and Heritage 

18. The Park has submitted an application for the Green Flag award. An 
application has also been made for the Green Heritage award. No date has 
been received yet for when judging will take place.  

19. Although currently in draft form, the Park has started to consider some of the 
Aims and Objectives of the Conservation Management Plan, including;  

 Develop and promote a programme of formal educational activities and 
resources for schools. 

 Develop stronger links with local schools and explore opportunities to 
enhance the educational offer at the site. 

Photograph 2 - A 'before' and 'after' view of the Play Area Redevelopment 

Page 19



20. With support from the Hampstead Heath Education Team, the Animal 
Attendant has delivered a pilot session to Malorees School. Some 25 children 
attended and positive feedback was received from the teaching staff. The 
session was based on how animals move. 

 

Landscape Management 

21. Work has been carried out on a number of trees in the Park over the winter 
period, which has included the removal of a chestnut limb on Kingswood 
Avenue, opposite Hopefield Avenue, and the felling and clear-up of a dead 
horse chestnut along the fence line adjacent to Milman Road. Pollarding has 
taken place of the storm-damaged weeping willow in the Pitch & Putt course 
and pollarding of one of the other three remaining weeping willows also took 
place; it is proposed to pollard the remaining two willows over the next 2-3 
years. Reduction work was also carried out to the laurel tree (hedge) along 
Kingswood Avenue. These works were carried out by an external contractor, 
due to exisiting work pressures a
[...]
so working with the Comptroller & City Solicitor to 
examine the possibility of licencing a broader range of activities, which could 
help manage their impact on Queen's Park while generating additional 
income. There is further opportunity to increase income through the Park 
holding appropriate events, bench-marking its sports charges against those of 
other local authorities, and charging for commercial and other licensable 
activities. 

32. The many community and educational activities that take place in the Park is 
another area that places a demand on staff time. Apart from the time spent on 
the maintenance and management of the Park, this is an increasing area of 
importance for the staff. This is an area of the service that the Queen’s Park 
Team wants to develop, as it has increasing resonance with the City of 
London’s Community Strategy and the ‘London Offer’. Our challenge comes 
from trying to balance the requirement for providing a highly regarded service 
to the local community, against the forthcoming financial constraints. 

33. The Children’s Farm has seen a number of new editions.  In spring 2014, four 
Giant Rabbits were collected by the Animal Attendant and delivered to their 
new home in the Farm, their addition having proved very popular with visitors. 

34. New signage has been purchased by the Manager and is displayed in the 
centre of the Park on stand-up boards. The posters are displayed on one of 
the busier through-routes in the Park. The signage has been produced in the 
new Open Spaces identity and advises users of two things; ‘Dogs must be 

Page 22



kept on a lead’ and ‘Cycling is not permitted in the Park’. Both signs appear to 
have had a positive effect, with people stopping to read them. The Heath 
Constabulary was in Queen’s Park during May 2014 to support these 
messages with further engagement with Park users. 

35. The City Surveyor’s Department is in the process of obtaining quotes for 
works to carry out repairs at the 
[...]
ttees: Dates: 

Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group 

 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park Committee  

 For Discussion 

 

 

For Decision  

 

4 June 2014 

 

 

9 June 2014 

Subject:  

Queen’s Park Conservation Management Plan  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The Queen’s Park Conservation Management Plan (CMP) is now presented to 
your Committees for consideration and approval, having been the subject of a 
number of public consultation exercises since it was last considered by the 
Committees in June 2013.  
 
The consultation found that people are very supportive of the Park.  A number 
of issues were identified, principally the café, toilets and potentially conflicting 
views about dogs.   
 
The findings of this public consultation have now been incorporated into the 
draft CMP, which it is now proposed that you approve.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

 That Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Committee considers this Report 
and the appended Conservation Management Plan. 

 That the views and comments of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Committee be conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee at their June meeting.  

 That the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee approves the appended Queen’s Park Conservation 
Management Plan for adoption.    

 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Chris Blanford Associates were appointed in 2012 to prepare a Conservation 
Management Plan for Queen’s Park, and the Superintendent established the 
Queen’s Park CMP Working Group to support its production.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2.  Since the first draft was considered by your Committee in June last year, a 
number of additional consultation exercises have been undertaken: 

a. A presentation at Brent Connect in July 2013 

b. A stall at Queen’s Park Day on 15 September 2013 

c. Stalls in Queen’s Park on Saturday 12 April and Tuesday 15 Apr
[...]
ncluding 

families, younger people and adults), visiting for a wide range of different reasons such as to 

play sports (e.g. tennis and football), walk the dog, jog, picnic, paint, use the Playground, have 

a walk and enjoy nature. The most recent visitor count shows that approximately 1 million 

visitors come to the park annually. The Playground alone attracted between 80,000 and 

100,000 visitors in 2012. Some schools visit the park, but this is on an infrequent basis and is 

generally linked to sports days and bulb planting days.  

Page 53



May 2014 15 
Queen’s Park 

Conservation Management Plan 

11115601R_DraftFinal CMP_cc_2014-05  Chris Blandford Associates 

 

Key Features 

 

2.3.13 The park offers many different facilities/features which are shown on Figure 4.  These include a 

Quiet Garden, a Woodland area, large grass areas, a Sensory Garden, a Vegetable Plot, 

wildflower areas, a Bandstand, an extensive Play Area (which includes play equipment, a 

Sandpit and a Paddling Pool), a Café and Toilets, a Children’s Farm, Tennis Courts, a Petanque 

Course, Trim Trail equipment, Ping Pong Tables, Sculptures, and specimen trees. All facilities 

are free other than food and beverages from the Café and use of the Tennis Courts and Pitch 

and Putt (tennis players must bring their own rackets and balls).  A reimbursable deposit has to 

be paid for hire of Pitch and Putt equipment. Ping Pong rackets can be borrowed at no cost. 

 

2.3.14 The Park is opened to the public from 7am until dusk all year round. It is fully enclosed by 

railings and can be accessed from the following seven pedestrian entrances:  

 

 Kingswood Avenue/Montrose Avenue (added after the 1970s) 
 Kingswood Avenue/Hopefield Avenue (added in the 1930s) 
 Kingswood Avenue/Chevening Road (original entrance) 
 Chevening Road/Milman Road (original entrance) 
 Milman Road/Keslake Avenue (added in the 1930s) 
 Milman Road/Harvist Road (original entrance) 
 Harvist Road (added after 
[...]
9260

Directors	 C	J	Blandford		BA	DipLD	MLA	FLI			•			M	E	Antonia		BSc	EnvSci	RSA	DipPA			•			D	Watkins		BSc	MSc	AMIEnvSci		
 
 Chris	Blandford	Associates	is	the	trading	name	of	Chris	Blandford	Associates	Ltd	Registered	in	England	No	3741865.		Registered	Office:		The	Old	Crown		High	Street		Blackboys		East	Sussex		TN22	5JR

Page 262


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Superintendents' Update on Queen's Park
	5 Queen's Park Conservation Management Plan
	Appendix 1 - Queen's Park Conservation Management Plan part 1
	Appendix 1 - Queen's Park Conservation Management Plan part 2






Minutes of the meeting


QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Wednesday, 4 June 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 

Parliament Hill Yard, Highgate Road, London, NW5 1QR on Wednesday, 4 June 
2014 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Barbara Newman 
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison) 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Richard Gentry Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

Jonathan Meares Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager 

Lucy Anne Murphy Assistant Operational Services Manager 

Bob Warnock 
 
Also Present: 
Michael Adeyeye 
 

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from former Councillor Mary Arnold 
(London Borough of Brent) and Councillor James Denselow (London Borough 
of Brent). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
Matters Arising 
  
Representation on the Joint Consultative Group 
The Queen’s Park Manager advised that this was under review and an update 
would be provided at the next meeting. 
  
 



Queen’s Park Café Lease 
The Superintendent of Hampstead Heath reported that he had met with the 
Café owner to discuss an improvement plan. He also advised that the new 
lease – with a renewal date in October 2015 – would be signed soon. An online 
comment/suggestion card survey of the Café would be introduced shortly to 
gather public feedback. In response to a member’s question, the 
Superintendent advised that internal improvements to the café were the 
responsibility of the licensee. 
  
A member of the group added that there had been no improvement to the Café 
in three years, to which the Superintendent advised that he had been meeting 
with the Café owners on a monthly basis to develop performance indicators as 
well as an improvement plan. 
  
A member of the group requested that the Café could be put out to tender when 
the lease renewal is due in October 2015 and the Superintendent confirmed 
that this was the intention. 
  

4. SUPERINTENDENTS' UPDATE ON QUEEN'S PARK  
The Queen’s Park Manager provided a verbal update to those present on the 
following issues:- 
  
Background 
He advised those present that the park had experienced a very wet winter since 
the last meeting, which resulted in the main field being deemed unusable for 
formal sports activities for a period of five weeks due to extreme amounts of 
rainfall. He further advised that St. Jude’s Storm had not had a severe impact 
on the park. 
  
Members were advised that there had been 1 million visits to the park in the 
2013/14 financial year, compared to 1.2 million visits to West Ham Park over 
the same period despite Queen’s Park being roughly half the size. 
  
Ecology and Environment 
Perennial planting had replaced seasonal bedding in the Quiet Garden, which 
was in a good condition due to the recent mild weather. This had reduced the 
spend on seasonal planting. Lawn maintenance would be carried out by 
Hampstead Heath staff; this had been postponed due to the recent wet weather 
but would start soon. 
  
It was reported that Amey were still the park’s waste collection contractors but 
the London Borough of Brent also provided a service for green waste collection 
and recyclables at no cost to the City of London Corporation. 
  
Sports and Recreation 
It was noted that the tennis courts were cleaned and sprayed to reduce moss 
during winter. Additional funding for further improvements, particularly to courts 
five and six, may be available in 2015/16. 
  



Members were advised that pedestrian signage and banners had been placed 
in the park to promote the tennis coaching sessions. The Queen’s Park 
manager added that he would provide an update on the tennis coaching 
sessions at the next meeting. 
  
The Pitch and Putt course remained open during winter whilst maintenance 
took place. There was an even split between use of the tennis courts and the 
Pitch and Putt course with 9,000 games of tennis and 7,000 games of golf; 
each generating approximately £23,000. 
  
The installation of new equipment in the play area was running on schedule, 
with support being received from the Assistant Operational Services Manager 
of Hampstead Heath. The play area had generated positive comments from 
users but there had been some concern over the shortage of equipment for 
under-fives. It was noted that suitable equipment for this age group would be 
added to the play area during the Third Phase installation. 
  
The Brent Sports Development Team would provide a free multi-sport Summer 
Sports Programme in summer 2014, which would be free of charge to users 
and have little impact on staff resources and time. 
  
Members were advised that the Queen’s Park Manager, together with other 
officers from the Open Spaces Department, was seeking legal advice from the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department regarding the licensing of 
commercial activities at Queen’s Park. In response to a member’s question, he 
advised that Queen’s Park Rangers Football Club would not be providing 
coaching sessions at the park this year as limited revenue for the Club was 
anticipated. 
  
Landscape Management  
It was reported that the storm-damaged Weeping Willow tree on the Pitch and 
Putt course had started to grow back successfully following pollarding and two 
further Willow trees would receive the same treatment. Reduction work had 
also been completed to the Laurel tree hedge along Kingswood Avenue. 
  
The Conservation and Trees Manager provided a verbal update on tree 
disease. He explained that tree disease was a concern at Queen’s Park due to 
the threat of Ash Dieback, Massaria of Plane, and Oak Processionary Moth 
(OPM) close to the site; whilst Ash Dieback was being monitored, it had not yet 
been discovered in Central London. An industry guidance document had been 
produced to help manage the threat of Massaria of Plane. The disease had 
affected limbs of trees in Queen’s Park but had not killed any. He reported that 
Queen’s Park was currently on the edge of the OPM risk boundary. This was 
the second year of spray treatment against OPM financed jointly by the 
Forestry Commission and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA). In response to a member’s question, the Conservation and 
Trees Manager advised that spraying aimed to reduce collateral damage of 
other species. 
  
 



Operational Management 
The Queen’s Park Manager reported that the budget could be reduced 
significantly by 2017/18 as part of the Service Based Review. Whilst small 
events at the park would be useful for income generation it would be difficult 
due to licensing restrictions in respect of commercial activities.  
  
It was noted that the process of booking tennis courts and Pitch and Putt could 
be improved by the introduction of an online booking system. 
  
A member of the group added that additional funding for sports development 
could be requested through the Wembley National Stadium Trust fund. 
  
With reference to the Children’s Farm and the introduction of four Giant 
Rabbits, which had proved very popular with visitors, the Chairman suggested 
that a voluntary donations box might generate some income. Following some 
discussion, the Superintendent advised that some donations boxes at the 
Hampstead Heath ponds had been successful. However, a member of the 
group expressed their opposition to a voluntary donations box as visitors to a 
park expect its facilities to be free of charge. The Chairman suggested this case 
was different as the Children’s Farm’s animals needed to be fed and housing 
needed to be maintained. 
  
It was noted that repair works to the Paddling Pool were currently underway. 
  
Visitors and Community 
It was reported that the Whitsun Bank Holiday Weekend event had not been as 
successful as anticipated due to the inclement weather. 
  
The Queen’s Park Manager advised that a local school had recently visited a 
pilot session at the Children’s Farm, with a view to generating income by 
holding education days at the farm for schools in the future. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Queen’s Park update be noted. 
  

5. QUEEN'S PARK CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding the Queen’s Park Conservation Management Plan (CMP). 
  
The Queen’s Park Manager advised the Group that Chris Blandford Associates 
were appointed in 2012 to prepare a CMP for Queen’s Park. The CMP 
contained five key objectives that related to: heritage; managing information 
about heritage; built environment and infrastructure; natural environment; and 
community and recreation.  
  
During the consultation feedback period, it was reported that the park was 
loved by regular users but some believed the Pitch and Putt was underused 
and improvements were required to the Café and toilets. The Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath added that customer survey cards would be placed in the 
Café next week. 
  



Members of the Group agreed with the report and supported the Queen’s Park 
CMP. It was also agreed that a draft summary document of the CMP would be 
produced for the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Queen’s Park Conservation Management Plan be 
noted. 
  

6. QUESTIONS  
In response to a member’s question, the Superintendent advised that it was 
difficult to charge for football on the field due to the legislation surrounding the 
licensing of commercial and other activities at Queen’s Park. The Queen’s Park 
Manager added that they were working with the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
Department to establish whether the legislation allowed them to charge for 
football at the park. He advised that an update on this matter would be provided 
at the next meeting. 
  
In response to a further question from a member, the Queen’s Park Manager 
advised that developments of the CMP would be reported back to the Group 
but actions that required large-scale funding would be submitted to the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee for 
consideration. 
  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Group expressed their thanks to Dennis Cotgrove, and former Councillors 
Michael Adeyeye and Mary Arnold for their contributions to the Queen’s Park 
Joint Consultative Group. 
  
Michael Adeyeye thanked the Chairman and Deputy Chairman for their support 
and for the opportunity to serve on the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group. 
He further thanked the Queen’s Park Manager and his staff for the excellent 
contribution that Queen’s Park continued to make to the local community. 
 

8. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
RESOLVED – That the next meeting be held on 19 November 2014 in the 

Committee Rooms, 2
nd

 Floor, West Wing, Guildhall.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold  Tel: 020 7332 1174 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


